mance obligations, the amount of the expected consideration, taking due account of variable price compo-
nents, and the allocation of the expected consideration to the identified performance obligations. There is
also a requirement to distinguish, on the basis of uniform criteria, whether an obligation is to be performed
at a specific point in time or in a specific period.

Warranty obligations with terms extending beyond the period customary in the industry or prescribed by
law, and commitments in respect of certain long-term maintenance contingents, assembly services, train-
ing, installation and storage may now need to be treated as separate performance obligations. This leads to
subsequent revenue recognition in the case of some production orders, which were previously accounted
for using the percentage of completion method in accordance with IAS 11, since the requirements for reve-
nue recognition in the accounting period concerned in accordance with IFRS 15 are not met.

The introduction of IFRS 15 in accordance with the modified retrospective method led to the changes
shown below in the following items in the opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2018:

In kEUR
As originally

reported Adjustment
After ad-
justment

Assets

Current assets

Inventories 42,095 42,543 84,638

Trade receivables 138,326 -35,495 102,831

Total current assets 212,254 7,048 219,302

Total assets 323,332 7,048 330,380

Equity and Liabilities

Retained earnings 31,168 -4,044 27,124

Equity 138,997 -4,044 134,953

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8,245 -1,605 6,640

Total non-current liabilities 77,338 -1,605 75,733

Current liabilities

Trade payables 72,614 12,697 85,311

Total current liabilities 106,997 12,697 119,694

Total assets 323,332 7,048 330,380

If IAS 11 had been retained, however, the balance sheet items listed below would have changed as shown in
the following table:

MAX NOTES 2018

107REPORT OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CONFORMITY
STATEMENT

GROUP MANAGEMENT
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENT

MAX NOTES 2018CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

In kEUR 31.12.2017 Changes 31.12.2018

Inventories 42,095 1,689 43,784

Trade receivables 138,326 -84,101 54,225

Rvenue reserves 31,168 -2,652 28,516

Deferred tax liabilities 8,245 -1,248 6,997

Trade payables 72,614 -2,377 70,237

The following changes were required to the items below in the income statement along similar lines:

In kEUR IFRS 15 Adjustment IAS 11

Revenue 277,383 -9,998 267,385

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -1,849 8,629 6,780

Total operating revenue 275,534 -1,369 274,165

Cost of materials -128,372 0 -128,372

Operating profit 13,555 -1,369 12,186

Income taxes 2,029 454 2,483

Net income -35,464 -915 -36,379

The differences highlighted mainly result from projects which, in accordance with IFRS 15, are no longer
invoiced over the period of completion as before but only when the project is completed. Income taxes are
calculated on the basis of an estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate.

MAX NOTES 2018

108REPORT OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CONFORMITY
STATEMENT

GROUP MANAGEMENT
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENT

MAX NOTES 2018CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON THE
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Assets

(1) Intangible assets

The following tables show the development and breakdown of the intangible assets. They are presented
so as to show the changes within the entire MAX Group, including the change in the discontinued business
where the figures are shown separately in an “of which” item. This mode of presentation was chosen in
order to make the change from the previous year more obvious. Rounding differences may arise in the
following table for arithmetical reasons.

kEUR

Concessions, industrial
property rights and similar

rights and assets,
and licences to such

 rights and assets

Internally
produced

intangible
assets

Advances
paid Total

Costs

01.01.2018 33,271 12,106 1,144 46,523
(of which discontinued business) (8,256) (7,038) (54) (15,348)
Change in scope of consolidation 7,288 285 50 7,623
(of which discontinued business) (7,671) (0) (0) (7,671)
Currency differences -102 0 -2 -104
(of which discontinued business) -(136) (0) (1) -(135)
Additions 659 1,495 334 2,488
(of which discontinued business) (173) (1,495) (185) (1,852)
Disposals -98 -598 -1,133 -1,829
(of which discontinued business) (0) (0) (0) (0)
Reclassifications 220 0 -159 62
(of which discontinued business) (52) (0) -(52) (0)
31.12.2018 41,239 13,288 235 54,762
(of which discontinued business) (16,016) (8,533) (188) (24,736)

Accumulated amortisation

01.01.2018 27,457 5,264 133 32,854
(of which discontinued business) (6,963) (1,832) (51) (8,845)
Change in scope of consolidation -158 186 0 28
(of which discontinued business) (0) (0) (0) (0)
Currency differences 11 0 -2 9
(of which discontinued business) -(18) (0) -(2) -(19)
Additions 4,536 4,166 0 8,702
(of which discontinued business) (2,508) (3,316) (0) (5,824)
Disposals -98 -388 -82 -569
(of which discontinued business) (0) (0) (0) (0)
Reclassifications 49 0 1 50
(of which discontinued business) (49) (0) -(49) (0)
31.12.2018 31,797 9,229 50 41,074
(of which discontinued business) (9,502) (5,147) (0) (14,650)

Carrying amount

31.12.2018 9,443 4,059 185 13,687

(of which discontinued business) (6,515) (3,386) (185) (10,085)

(of which continuing operations) (2,928) (673) (0) (3,643)

MAX NOTES 2018

109REPORT OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CONFORMITY
STATEMENT

GROUP MANAGEMENT
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENT

MAX NOTES 2018CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
REPORT

kEUR

Concessions, industrial
property rights and similar

rights and assets, and
licences to such rights and

assets

Internally
generated
intangible

assets
Advances

paid Total

Costs

01.01.2017 32,816 10,333 955 44,104

Change in scope of consolidation 0 0 0
Currency differences -128 0 3 -125
Additions 847 1,773 693 3,313
Disposals -264 0 -507 -771

Reclassifications 0 0 0
31.12.2017 33,271 12,106 1,144 46,521

Accumulated amortisation

01.01.2017 24,900 3,678 130 28,708

Change in scope of consolidation 0 0 0
Currency differences -122 0 3 -119

Additions 2,953 1,576 4,529
Disposals -264 0 0 -264

Reclassifications -10 10 0
31.12.2017 27,457 5,264 133 32,854

Carrying amount

31.12.2017 5,814 6,842 1,011 13,667

The intangible assets include licences, computer software, technologies, development projects, websites,
trademarks and customer relationships. The decrease in intangible assets from 13,667,000 euro in the pre-
vious year to 3,643,000 euro is essentially due to the reclassification of the intangible assets attributable
to the discontinued business as assets held for sale. Another significant factor influencing the change was
the acquisition of two new Group companies and the sale of a second-tier subsidiary, the cumulative ef-
fect of which is reflected in the changes in the scope of consolidation. Further details can be found in the